

No. 11-2376

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

**QUALITY HEALTH SERVICE OF P.R., INC.
D/B/A HOSPITAL SAN CRISTOBAL**

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

NINA SCHICHOR
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-7957

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background: the collective-bargaining agreement and its relevant terms.....	5
B. In late 2009, the Hospital stops providing holiday pay to employees for holidays that fall on employees’ days off	5
C. In early 2010, the Hospital eliminates sick pay for employees who report their illness to the worker’s insurance compensation fund.....	6
D. After the collective-bargaining agreement expired, the Hospital changed shift schedules in its respiratory care unit	7
E. In May 2010, the Hospital eliminated several paid holidays.....	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review	11
Argument.....	12
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the portions of its order pertaining to the hospital’s unlawful unilateral changes to the number of holidays and to the scheduling of certain shifts.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s conclusion that the Hospital unlawfully changed holiday and sick pay policies without bargaining.....	14
A. An employer violates the Act by unilaterally changing employees’ terms and conditions of employment without providing their Union notice and an opportunity to bargain	14
B. Holiday pay	15
C. Sick leave	17
III. The Board did not abuse its discretion in declining to defer the holiday pay and sick pay claims to arbitration	18
A. The Board enjoys plenary authority to decide unfair labor practice cases; the Hospital does not challenge the Board’s bases for not deferring the changes to arbitration.....	18
B. The Hospital’s argument that the sick pay and holiday pay claims should have been deferred to binding arbitration lacks merit	21
IV. The Hospital’s arguments regarding partial compliance and the remedy are without merit	24
A. The hospital’s asserted partial compliance with the Board’s order is irrelevant to enforcement	24
B. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the hospital’s meritless argument that the remedy for its Holiday pay violation should be compensatory time not pay	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	11
<i>American Postal Workers Union Local 4560</i> , 302 NLRB 918 (1991).....	20
<i>Asociacion Hospital del Maestro, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1988)	19, 23
<i>Avery Dennison</i> , 330 NLRB 389 (1999).....	20
<i>Brewers and Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> , 192 NLRB 837 (1971).....	18, 19, 22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 288 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Edward Street Daycare Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 189 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Food Fair Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 491 F.2d 388 n.9 (3d Cir. 1974)	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	12
<i>Granite City Steel Co.</i> , 167 NLRB 310 (1967).....	16
<i>Hoffman Air & Filtration System</i> , 312 NLRB 349 (1993).....	20, 24
<i>Isla Verde Hotel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.2d 268 (1st Cir. 1983)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Kelley v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 1238 (1st Cir. 1996)	11
<i>La Porte Transit Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	15
<i>Local 25, A/W International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.2d 1149 (1st Cir. 1987)	13
<i>McGaw of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 135 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	12, 19
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	15
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	20
<i>NLRB v. Davol, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 782 (1st Cir. 1979)	18, 20, 23
<i>NLRB v. Horizon Air Services, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1985)	12, 19
<i>NLRB v. Hospital of San Pablo, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2000)	11
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	17, 18
<i>NLRB v. LaVerdiere's Enterprises</i> , 933 F.2d 1045 (1st Cir. 1991)	11
<i>NLRB v. Local 1445, United Food & Commercial Workers International Union</i> , 647 F.2d 214 (1st Cir. 1981)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Mexia Textile Mills</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950)	24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Motor Convoy</i> , 673 F.2d 724 (6th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>NLRB v. New England Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 409 (1st Cir. 1988)	12
<i>NLRB v. P*I*E Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1990)	24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Pearl Bookbinding Co., Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 1108 (1st Cir. 1975)	24
<i>NLRB v. Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 455 (1st Cir. 2005)	13
<i>NLRB v. Strong</i> , 393 U.S. 357 (1969)	26
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 906 F.2d 482 (10th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Northwest Graphics, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1288 (2004) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 156 F.App’x 331 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4, 22
<i>Olin Corporation</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984)	22
<i>Pan American Grain Co. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Pioneer Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 667 F.2d 199 (1st Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital</i> , 336 NLRB 1021 (2001).....	24, 27
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Ryder Trucklines, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 713 (1984)	22
<i>S.Q.I. Roofing</i> , 271 NLRB 1 (1984).....	20
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 17</i> , 199 NLRB 166 (1972) <i>enforced mem.</i> 502 F.2d 1159 (1st Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Spielberg Manufacturing Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955).....	22
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 42 v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.2d 608 (1st Cir. 1987)	11
<i>The Edward S. Quirk Co. v. NLRB</i> , 241 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Tri-Tech Services</i> , 340 NLRB 894 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>Union Builders, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 68 F.3d 520 (1st Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 557 (1984).....	22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Visiting Nurse Services of Western Massachusetts v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999)	14, 15, 17
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	13
Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	8
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	2, 15
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	2, 14
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d))	17
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2, 18
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	26
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 11, 21, 23, 25
